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URS

April 12, 2004

Mr. Scott Seery -,

Hazardous Materials Specialist RN
Alameda County Health Care Services Agency
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250 2 .r"“:(.}:;
Alameda, California 94502-6577 L ~

Re:  First Quarter 2004 Groundwater Monitoring Report el 7
ARCO Service Station #6041
7249 Village Parkway
Dublin, California
URS Project #38486728

Dear Mr. Seery:

On behalf of Atlantic Richfield Company (ARCO - a BP affiliated company), URS Corporation (URS) is
submitting the First Quarter 2004 Groundwater Monitoring Report for the ARCO Service Station #6041,
located at 7249 Village Parkway, Dublin, California.

If you have any questions regarding this submission, please call (510) 874-3280.

Sincerely,

URS CORPORATION

Scott Robinson mes F. Durkin, C. Hg.
Project Manager : nior Geologist
Enclosure: First Quarter 2004 Groundwater Monitoring Report

ce:  Ms. Karen Petryna, Equiva Services, LLC, PO Box 7869, Burbank, CA 91510-7869
Mr. Paul Supple, ARCO, (electronic copy uploaded to ENFOS)

URS Corporation

1333 BEroadway, Suite 8GO0
Cakland, CA 94812-1924
Tel: 510.893.35600

Fax: 510.874.3068



& L¥or

Atlantic Richfield Company
{a BP affiliated company)

P.O. Box 6549

Moraga, California 94570
Phone; {(925) 259-8891
Fax: (925)299-8872

April 12, 2004

RE: First Quarter 2004 Groundwater Monitoring Report
ARCO Service Station #6041
7248 Village Parkway
Dublin, California
URS Project #38486728

| declare, that to the best of my knowledge at the present time, that the information
and/or recommendations contained in the attached document are true and correct.

Submitted by:

e

Environmental Business Manager




REPORT

FIRST QUARTER 2004
GROUNDWATER MONITORING

ARCO SERVICE STATION #6041
7249 VILLAGE PARKWAY
DUBLIN, CALIFORNIA

Prepared for
Atlantic Richfield Company

Apnl 12, 2004

URS

URS Corporation
1333 Broadway, Suite 800
Qakland, California 94612

38486728



Date: April 12, 2004

Quarter:; 1Q 04

ATLANTIC RICHFIELD COMPANY QUARTERLY GROUNDWATER MONITORING REPORT

Former Facility No.: 6041 Address: 7249 Village Parkway, Dublin, California

ARCO Environmental Business Manager: Paul Supple

Consulting Co./Contact Person: URS Corporation / Scott Robinson

Consultant Project No.: 38486728

Primary Agency: Alameda County Health Care Services Agency (ACHCSA)
WORK PERFORMED THIS QUARTER (First — 2004):

1. Performed first quarter 2004 groundwater monitoring event on March 10, 2004,
2. Prepared and subrmitted first quarter 2004 groundwater monitoring report.

WORK PROFPOSED FOR NEXT QUARTER (Second — 2004):
1. Perform second quarter 2004 groundwater monitoring event.
2. Prepare and submit second quarter 2004 groundwater monitoring report.

Current Phase of Project: GW monitoring/sampling

Frequency of Groundwater Sanpling: Quarterly: Wells MW-2, MW-3, MW-4 and MW-8
Annual (3" Qtr.): MW-5 and MW-6

Frequency of Groundwater Monitoring:  Quarterly

Is Free Product (FP) Present On-Site: No

Bulk Soil Removed to Date: 3,208 cubic yards

Current Remediation Techniques: Natural Attenuation

Approximate Depth to Groundwater: 6.70 MW-2) to 7.78 (MW-7)

Groundwater Gradient (direction); South-Southeast

Groundwater Gradient (magnitude): 0.003 feet per foot
DISCUSSION:

Gasoline Range Organics (GRO) were detected above the laboratory reporting limit in two of the four wells
sampled at concentrations of 180 micrograms per liter (pg/L} (MW-3) and 690 pg/L (MW-8). Benzene was
detected above the laboratory reporting limit in two wells at concentrations of 7.4 pg/L (MW-3) and 50 pg/L (MW-
8). Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE) was detected above the laboratory reporting limit in all four wells at
concentrations ranging from 2.1 pg/l. (MW-4) to 370 pg/L (MW-8). Tert-Butyl alcohol (TBA) was detected above
the laboratory reporting limit in three wells at concentrations ranging from 420 pg/L (MW-8) to 13,000 pg/L (MW-
2). No other fuel oxygenates were detected above their respective reporting limits.

URS recommends changing the sampling frequency at MW-4 from quarterly to semi-annually.



ATTACHMENTS:

Figure 1 — Groundwater Elevation Contour and Analytical Summary Map — March 10, 2004

Table 1 — Groundwater Elevation and Analytical Data

Table 2 — Groundwater Flow Direction and Gradient

Table 3 — Fuel Oxygenate Analytical Data

Attachment A — Field Procedures and Field Data Sheets

Attachment B — Laboratory Procedures, Certified Analytical Reports and Chain-of-Custody Records
Attachment C - EDCC and EDF/Geowell Submittal Confirmation
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Dublin, California
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AND ANALYTICAL SUMMARY MAP 1
First Quarter 2004 (March 10, 2004}




Table 1
Groundwater Elevation and Analytical Data

ARCO Service Station #6041
7249 Village Parkway
Dublin, California

Date of TOC Topof  Bottomof Depth  Groundwater GRO/TPH-g ' Ethyl- Total MTBE MTBE  Dissolved pH

Well Sampling/ Elevation Screen Casing to Water Elevation Benzene Toluene benzene Xylenes 8021B* 8260 Oxyzen®  Level’

Number Monitoring (-MSL) (Rt bes) (ff. bas) () (f-MSL) (ug/L) (ng/l) (ngL} (uel) (pel) (ug/L) (pel) (mg/L)
MW-1 02/15/95 336.56 14.00 17.50 8.53 328.03 820 15 ND<1 52 14 -- -- EE -
05/24/95 9.00 32756 640 12 ND<1 73 ND<1 -- -- -- --
08/25/95 10,30 326.26 780 2 ND<1 2 2 2,500 .- .- .-
11/28/95 11.01 32555 570 22 ND<0.5 1.4 09 -- -- -- --
02/26/96 7.35 329.21 1,100 28 ND<7 13 7 3,400 -- .- .-
05/23/96 873 32783 560 85 ND<l k.1 ND<1 3,900 -- -- --
08/23/96 10.25 32631 860 ND<1 ND<1 ND<4 2 5,600 - .- .-
03/21/97 9.35 Ky ) 520 12 ND<0.5 2.7 L5 6,200 -- -- --
08/20/97 10.75 325,81 ND<5,000 ND<50 ND<50 ND=<50 ND<50 7,400 -- -- --
1172147 1110 32546 ND<5,000 ND<50 ND<50 ND=<50 ND<50 8,500 .- .- --
02/12/98 P 7.05 329.51 210 ND<0.5 ND<D.5 ND<{.5 ND<0.5 8,900 -- 1.71 --
07/31/98 P 10.04 326.52 ND<20,000 RD<200 ND<2¢0 ND<200 ND<200 18,000 -- 243 --
02/17/9% B.50 328.06 ND<20,000 ND=200 ND=<200 ND<200 ND-<200 16,000 -- 1.0 --
08/24/99 P 10.40 326.16 190 ND<(.5 4.4 ND<0.5 1.1 15,600 .- .- --
03/01/00 P B85 12771 310 20 0.5 1.6 4 80,500 -- 1.57 --
08/18/60 P 9.35 o ND<10,060 ND<10¢ ND<100 ND<160 ND<100 48,400 63,700 1.50 --
12/27/00 P 10.81 32575 ND<10,000 309 KND=<100 ND<1G0 289 44,400 -- 0.51 --
02/09/01 P 10.65 32591 2,820 368 ND<25.0 116 176 23,300 - 0.58 .-
Dup 02/09/01 HNR NR NE 3,490 432 9.56 146 235 31,800 -- -- --
04/17/0t P 11.09 32547 2,900 66.0 ND<10.0 3132 25.1 46,500 -- 0.63 --
DUP 04/17/01 NR NR NR 2,600 T0.1 ND<20.0 32.7 306 45,400 -- -- --
¥1/17/01 P 11.07 32549 ND<10,000 ND<100 ND<160 130 520 42,000 -- 0.69 --
12/21/01 Well abandoned during station upprade activities
Page 1 of 8 LURS Corporation
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Table 1
Groundwater Elevation and Analytical Data

ARCO Service Station #6041
7249 Village Parkway
Dublin, California
Date of TOC Top of Bottomof  Depth  Groundwater GRO/TPH-g Ethyl- Total MTBE MTBE  Dissolved pH
Well Sampling/ Elevation Screen Casing to Water Elevation Benzene Toluene benzene Xylenes 8021B* 8260 Oxygen® Level®
Number Monitoring (f-MSL)  (fi,bgs)  (ft., bgs) (ft) (B-MSL) (pe/L) (ugl) {ue/L} (/1) (ug't) (ug/L) (8] (mg/L)
MWw-2 02/15/95 334,80 10.50 14,00 6.75 328.05 730 110 1.7 25 66 -- -- -- --
05/24/95 6.88 32792 370 110 ND<1 17 1.9 -- -- .- --
08/25/95 7.91 326.89 150 6 ND<1 ND<1 ND<1 2,700 .. -- --
11/28/95 9.06 325.74 ND<50 ND<{.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 0.8 -- -- -- --
02/26/96 6.65 32B.15 350 66 ND<0.5 11 1.7 ND<3 -- -- --
05/23/96 6.90 327.90 540 140 ND<2.5 13 ND<2.5 4,600 -- -- --
08/23/96 B.45 326.35 180 0.8 2 0.7 2.6 4,000 .- -- --
03/21/97 728 327.52 410 90 ND<1 14 4 3,800 -- -- --
08/20/97 8.87 32593 ND<5,000 ND=30 ND<50 ND<50 ND<a0 3,100 -- -- --
1172147 9.28 325.52 ND=2,000 ND<20 ND=20 ND<20 ND<20 2,600 -- -- --
02/12/98 P 5.90 328.90 310 54 NE=A).5 6.2 1.1 3,300 -- 3.76 - -
07/31/98 P 8.12 326.68 6,100 52 220 110 1100 7.700 -- 2.96 --
02/17/9% P 7.18 327.62 ND<5,000 ND<50 ND<50 ND<50 ND<50 4,200 -- 1.0 .-
08/24/99 P 8.68 326.12 200 1.8 16 0 32 3,100 -- -- --
03/01/00 P 7.02 327.78 760 24 12 13 59 6,300 .- 1.92 .-
08/18/00 P 7.75% 327.05 ND<500 ND<5.00 ND<5.00 ND<5.00 ND<5.00 1,610 1,980 2.03 --
12/27/00 8.85 32595  Not Sampled; Well sampled during first and third quarters
02/09/01 P 8.50 326.30 ND<50.0 ND<0.500 ND<0.500 ND<0.500 ND<0.500 9.11 -- 0.53 --
04/17/01 9,12 32568  Not Sampled; Well sampled during first and third quarters
07/17/01 P 8.99 325.81 1,200 ND<10 ND<10 ND<10 ND<10 4,200 -- 0.69 --
DUP 07/17/01 NR NR NE 3,500 ND<10 ND<10 ND<10 ND<10 3,500 .- --
12/21/01 NP 8.65 326,15 65 ND<0.50 1.2 0.61 6.7 il 6.5 0.48 --
03/06/02 NP 2.6l 326.19 ND<50 NI<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 1.8 31 -- 0.35 --
04/26/02 NP 8.20 326.60 92 ND<0.5 ND<0.50 ND<0,50 0.64 98 180 0.19 .-
09/23/02 P g.50° 32630° 250" ND<1.2 ND<1.2 ND<1.2 ND<1.2 .- £,500 2.1 73
1227402 P 715* 327.65* 440" ND<2.5 ND<2.5 ND<2.5 ND<2.3 .- 790 1.4 6.9
031203’ P 733 NR® ND<50 16 ND<(.50  ND<0.50 12 -- 11 2.7 7.0
06728103 ° P 337.29 7.49 329.80 ND<50 ND<0.50 ND<{.50 ND<0.50 ND<0Q.50 -- 1.2 20 74
09/30/03 P 8.20 329.09 ND<50 ND<0.50 ND<(,50 ND<0,50 ND<0.50 -- 5.2 2.2 7.0
12/05/03 NP 7.73 329.56 ND<50 ND<(.50 ND<0).50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 -- 26 4.3 7.3
03/10/04 P 6.70 330.59 ND<500 ND<5.0 ND<5.0 ND<5.0 ND<5.0 -- 5.6 2.1 6.4
XX_ENV WASTEBP GEMSITES\SCOTT ROBINSONPALL SUPPLESI41WMONITORINGWQTR, 1,200 TABLESW041 GWT 1004, XLS\3/1 504 Page 2of 8 URS Corporgtion



Groundwater Elevation and Analytical Data

Table 1

ARCO Service Station #6041
7249 Village Parkway
Dublin, California
Date of TOC Top of Bottom of Depth  Groundwater GR(O/ TPH-g " Ethyl- Total MTBE MTBE  Disselved pH
Well Sampling/ Elevation  Screen Casing  toWater  Elevation Benzene Toluene benzene Xylenes 8021B* 8260  Oxygen®  Level’
Number Monitoring (f-MSL)  (ft,bps) (ft., bps) {ft) (B-MSL) (ug/L) (pg/L) {ue/L) (ue/L) (pe/L) (pe/L) {pe/l) (mg/L)
MW-3 02/15/95 335.53 12.00 15.00 8.55 326.98 100 14 ND<(.5 6.3 ND<0.5 -- -- -- .-
05/24/95 817 327.36 110 8 ND<0.5 27 ND=<0.5 .- -- -- --
08/25/95 9.27 326,26 210 3.6 ND<{}.5 2.9 0.6 20,000 -- -- --
11/28/95 991 325.62 81 1.5 ND<(L5 1.4 ND<(.5 -- 15,000 .- .-
02/26/96 8.42 327.11 16,000 1,600 1,200 300 2,000 9,500 -- -- --
05/23/96 7.70 327.83 5,500 690 ND<10 120 14 £,600 - - -
08/23/96 9.25 326.28 1,700 85 2 61 5.3 11,000 -- -- --
03/21/97 872 326.81 100 2 ND=<1 1 ND<1 6,600 .- .- -
08/20/97 9.73 325.80 MD<5,000 ND<50 MND<50 ND<50 ND<50 7,700 -- -- --
11721497 10.10 32543 ND<5,000 ND<30 ND=50 ND=50 ND<50 9,700 - . -
02/12/98 P 6.68 328.85 110 1 ND<0.5 ND=<0.5 1.9 10,000 -- 1.02 --
07/31/98 P 7.98 327.55 WD<10,000 ND<100 ND<100 ND<100 ND<100 13,000 -- 2.59 --
02/17/99 P 8.40 327.13 ND<20,000 ND=200 ND<200 ND<200 ND<200 23,000 -- 1.0 --
08/24/99 P 9.45 326.08 200 .6 56 0.6 1.7 22,000 . .. .
03/01/60 P 832 327.21 320 32 1.0 6.1 4 58,000 -- 2.42 --
08/18/00 P 8.35 327.18 ND<10,000 ND<100 ND<100 ND<100 ND<t00 46,200 55,600 1.59 -
DUP 08/18/60 NR MR NR ND<10,000 ND<100 ND<160 ND<100 ND<100 45,500 51,700 -- --
12/27/00 P 9.75 31578 19,700 1,620 1,730 ND<250 6,230 62,600 - 1.59 -
02/09/61 P 9.61 32592 29,300 2,590 3,530 440 7,080 85,500 -- 0.51 --
04/17/01 P 9.94 325.59 16,400 1,680 ND<25.0 310 2,290 48,700 .- 0.41 .-
0717701 P 993 325.60 21,000 1,500 MND<100 1,100 690 82,000 -- 0.51 --
12/21/01 P 0.40 325.13 ND<5,000 ND<50 ND<50 ND<50 ND<50 4,300 3,800 0.40 -
DUpP 12/21/01 NR NR NR ND=<5,000 ND<50 ND<50 ND<50 ND<50 4,500 3,560 -- --
03/06/02 P 5933 326.20 ND<50 12 ND=<0.50 1.1 13 880 .- 0.43 --
04/26/02 P 9.1% 326,34 260 3.7 ND<L.0 1.1 1.80 460 940 0.2 --
92302 P 9.30° 126.23° 1,500 7 a1 2.4 9.8 14 .- 980 1.5 7.6
122702 P 730° 312823 ¢ 1,500° 300 100 21 66 NA 1,100 22 8.6
312037 P 8.06 NR® ND<1,000 ND<0 ND<10 ND<10 ND<10 NA 45 1.6 7.4
06/28/03 ° P 3138.18 B.60 329.58 1,500 20 27 12 45 -- 140 1.7 1.6
09/30/03 P 5.04 329.14 ND<2,500 ND<23 ND<25 ND<25 ND<25 -- 650 0.9 7.4
12/05/03 P 8.57 329.61 ND<2,500 ND<23 ND<25 ND<25 ND<25 -- 480 1.3 -1
03/10/04 r 7.58 330.60 180 7.4 ND<1.0 ND<1.0 ND<1.0 -- 75 20 7.6
XAX_ENV_WASTERP GEMSITESSCOTT ROBINSONIPALL SUPPLESO41IMCNTORINGIGTR. 1,200 TABLESE041 GWT 1004 XLESMA104 Page 3 of § URS Corparation



Table 1
Groundwater Elevation and Analytical Data

ARCO Service Station #6041
7249 Village Parkway
Dublin, California

Date of TOC Tap of Bottom of Depth  Groundwater GRO/ TPH-g n Ethyl- Tl MTBE MTBE  Dissolved pH
Wetl Sampling/ Elevation Screen Casing to Water  Elevation Benzene Toluene benzene Xylenes 8021B* 8260 Oxygen’ Level®
Number Monitering (#-MSL)  (ft.bgs) (f. bes) (ft) (f-MSL) (gL} (ng/l) (ug/L) (ug/L} (ue/Ly (ngd) (u/E) (mg/L)
MW-4 02/15/95 33422 14.50 7.85 326.37 ND<50 ND<(.5 ND=<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<(.5 -- -- .- .-
} 05/24/95 6.68 327.54 Not sampled: well sampled semi-annually, during the first and third quarters
| 08/25/95 6.93 327.29 ND<50 ND<0.5 ND<0.§ ND<0.5 ND<(.5 ND<3 -~ -- --
11/28/95 8.21 326.01 Not sampled: well sampled semi-annually, during the first and third quarters
02/26/96 6.65 32757 ND<50 ND<0.5 WD<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<(.5 ND<3 .- -- --
05/23/96 6.47 327.75 Not sampled: well sampled semi-annually, during the first and third quarters
08/23/96 7.60 326.56 Not sampled: well not part of sampling program
03/21/97 6.84 32738 Mot sampled: well not part of sampling program
08/20/97 832 325.90 Not sampled: well not part of sampling progrmm
11/21/97 8.65 32557 Mot sampled: well not part of sampling program
02/12/98 6.35 327.87 Mot sampled: well not part of sampling program
07/31/98 6.84 327.38 Not sampled: well not part of sampling program
02/17/99 7.50 326.72 Mot sampled: well not part of sampling program
08/24/99 2.50 324.72 Not sampled: well not part of sarmpling program
03/01/00 6.93 327.29 Not sampled: well not part of sampling program
08/18/00 7.03 372719 Not sarmpled: well not part of sampling program
12/27/00 8.10 326.12 Not sampled: well not part of sampling program
02/09/01 797 326.25 Not sampled: well not part of sampling program
04/17/01 8.90 325.32 Not sampled: well not part of sampling program
0N17/01 8.59 325.63 Not sampled: well not part of sampling program
12721401 NP 831 32591 ND<5G ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<.50 4.1 2.0 0.68 --
03/06/02 P 827 32595 ND<50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<(.50 ND=5.0 .- 0.37 -
04/26/02 P 8.05 326.17 ND<50 ND<0.50 ND<{(.50 ND<0(.50 NI<0.50 3.6 -- 0.3 --
09/23/02 P 7.94 32628 ND<50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND=<0.50 ND<}.50 -- 29 4.1 7.3
12/27/02 P 7.56 326.66 ND<50 ND<0.50 RND<0(.50 ND<0.50 ND<G.50 NA 2.6 2.1 6.9
31220037 P 7.67 326.55 ND<50 ND<0.50 NID<(.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 NA 1.6 2.8 6.8
06/28/03 ® P 336.87 7.60 329.27 ND<50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<B.50 -- 21 -- 5.6
05/30/03 P 7.66 329.21 ND<50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<(.50 ND<0.50 -- 1.4 22 6.9
12/05/03 P 5.6t 331.26 ND<50 ND<0.50 ND<(.50 ND=0.50 ND<0.50 .- 23 3.0 7.0
03/10/04 r 6.84 330.03 ND<50 ND<0.50 ND<0.,50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 2.1 4.0 6.2
|
|
\
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Table 1
Groundwater Elevation and Analytical Data

ARCO Service Station #6041
7249 Village Parkway
Dubtin, California
Date of TOC Topof Botomof  Depth  Groundwater GRO/TPH-g " Ethyl- Total MTBE MTBE Dissolved  pH
Well Sampling/ Elevation Screen Casing to Water Elevation Benzene Toluene benzene Xylenes 8021B* 8260 Oxygen® Level®
Number Monitoring (f-MSL)  (f.bgs)  (ft bgs) (ft} (R-MSL) (ng/L) (ngl) (g/L} {ug/L) (upLy (ng/l) {1:48)] (mg/L)
MW-5 02/15/95 335.87 17.40 7.80 3128.07 ND<50 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 -- -- -- --
05/24/95 810 77 Not sampled: well sampled annually, during the first quarter
08/25/95 9.43 3126.44 Not sampled: well sampled annually, during the first quarter
11/28/95 10.12 32575 Not sampled: well sampled annually, during the first quarter
02/26/96 6.73 329.14 03-13-96 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<3 -- -- --
05/23/96 7.87 323.00 Not sampled: well sampled annually, during the first quarter
08/23/96 9.46 326.41 Not sampled: well not part of sampling program
03/21/97 8.23 327.64 Not sampled: well not part of sampling program
08/20/97 9.92 32595 Not sampled: well not part of sampling program
11721197 10,18 325.69 Not sampled: well not part of sampling program
02/12/98 6.45 329.42 Not zsampled: well not part of sampling program
07/31/98 898 326.89 Not sampled: well not part of sampling program
02/17/99 7.65 328.22 Not sampled: well not part of sampling program
08/24/99 8.10 327.77 Not sampled: well not part of sampling program
03/01/00 7.31 328.56 Not sampled: well not part of sampling program
08/18/00 8.65 327.22 Not sampled: well not part of sampling program
12/27/00 9.80 326.07 Naot sampled: well not part of sampling program
02/09/01 5.65 326.22 Mot sampled: well not part of sampling program
04/17/01 992 32595 Not sampled: well not part of sampling program
07/17/01 9.95 32592 Not sarmpled: well not part of sampling program
12/21/01 ‘Well inaccessible
03/06/02 Well inaccessible
04/26/02 ‘Well inaccessible
09/23/02 7.94 327.93 Not sampled: well not part of sampling program
12/27/02 P 7.57 328.30 ND<50 ND<0.50 ND<.50 ND<0.50 0.76 -- 15 0.7 6.9
312020057 832 327.55 Not sampled: well not part of sampling program NS
06/28/03 ¢ 338.59 8.58 33001 Not sampled: well not part of sampling program NS
09/30/03 9.28 329.31 Not sampled: well not part of sampling program NS
12/05/03 P 9.1t 329.43 ND<30 ND<0.50 ND<(.50 ND<(.50 ND<0.50 -- 22 29 7.1
03/10/04 7.57 331.02 Not sampled: well not part of sampling program
XN ENVWABTE\BP BEMSITES\SCOTT ROBINSOMPAUL SUPPLEWI4 TWCH TORINGKITR. 1, 2004 TABLEBWS 041 GWT 1004 XLEW/18/04 Page ¥ ofS URE Corporation



Table 1
Groundwater Elevation and Analytical Data

ARCO Service Station #6041
7249 Village Parkway
Dublin, California
Date of TOC Topof  Bottomof  Depth  Groundwater GRO/ TPH-g ! Ethyl- Total MTBE MTBE Dissolved  pH
Wel Sampling/ Elevation Screen Casing to Water Elevation Benzene Toluene benzene Xylenes 3021B* 8260 Oxygen® Level®
Nurmber Monitoring (EMSLY (. bes)  (f, bgs) (&) (fi-MSL) (ug/L) (ugl) (up/Ly (D8] (/L) (ug/L) (ue/h) {mg/l)
MW-6 02/15/95 335.84 12.70 7.81 328,03 ND<50 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<1).5 ND<0.5 -- -- -- --
05/24/95 8.35 32749 Not sampled: well sampled annually, during the first quarter
08/25/95 9.71 326,13 Not sampled: well sampled annually, during the first quarter
11/28/95 10.28 32556 Not sampled: well sampled annually, during the first quarter
02/26/96 6.60 329.24 ND<50 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<}.5 ND<3 .. - .-
05/23/96 8.05 327.7% Not sampled: well satnpled annually, during the first quarter
08/23/96 9.58 326.26 Mot sampled: well not part of sampling program
03/21/97 8.39 32745 Not sampled: well not part of sampling program
08/20/97 9.98 325.86 Not sampled: well not part of sampling program
11/21/97 10.31 325.53 Not sampled: well not part of sampling program
02/12/68 315 332.69 Not sampled: well not part of sampling program
07/31/98 9.29 326.55 Not sampled: well not part of sampling program
02/17/99 772 328.12 Not sampled: well not part of sampling program
08/24/99 9.65 326.19 Not sampled: well not part of sampling program
03/01/00 7.35 328.49 Not sampled: well not part of sampling program
08/18/00 8.65 327.19 Not sampled: well not part of sampling program
12/27/00 9.43 326.01 ot sampled: well not part of sampling program
02/09/01 9.52 326.22 Not sampled: well not part of sampling program
04/17/01 10.03 325.81 Not sampled: well not part of sampling program
07/17/01 9495 325.89 Not sampled: well not part of sampling program
12/21/01 NP 2.47 326.37 ND<50 ND<0(.50 ND<(.50 ND<0.50 0.57 ND=<2,5 .- 0.55 --
03/06/02 P 931 326.53 ND<50 ND<.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<5.0 -- 0.33 --
04/26/02 P 9.09 326.75 ND<50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<(.50 0.7 ND<2.5 -- 0.31 --
08/23/62 P 9.14 326.70 ND<50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<(.50 ND<0).50 .. ND<(.50 2.1 74
12/27/02 P 7.26 328.58 ND<50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND=<0.50 0.63 NA 0.91 0.8 7.0
vz’ P 841 327.43 ND<50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 WD<0.50 NA 0.64 1.3 7.2
06/28/03 ° P 338.37 322.57 856 329.81 ND<50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<(1.50 ND<0.50 -- 0.62 1.6 6.8
09/30/03 P 932 329.05 ND=<250 ND<2.5 ND<2.5 ND<2.5 ND<2.5 -- 39 0.8 7.0
12/05/03 896 320.41 Not sampled: well not part of sampling program
03/10/04 7.65 330.72 Not sampled: well not part of sampling program
K_ENV_WASTESP GEMSITEBSCOTT ROBINSONPAUL SUPPLEWVO4 IMONITORING'ATR, 1,2004 TABLESBOS1 GWT 1004 XLS\31 8/0d Page dof § URS Corporation



Table 1

Groundwater Elevation and Analytical Data

ARCO Service Station #6041
7249 Village Parkway
Dublin, California

Date of TOC Topof Boitomof  Depth  Groundwater GROQ/ TPH-g " Ethyl- Total MTBE MTBE Dissolved  pH
Wetl Sampling/ Elevation Screen Casing to Water  Elevation Benzene Toluene benzene Xylenes B021B* 8260 Oxygen’ Level’
Number Monitoring (fi-MSL)  (ft.bgs) _ {ft., bas) (fi.) (ft-MSL) (ua/L} (ug/l) (n/l} (ug/l) () {ng/L) {ug/L) (mg)
MW-7 12/21/01 MR 8.20 NR NR Not sampled: well dry
03/06/02 NR NR NR Mot sampled: well dry
04/26/02 NR NR NR Not sampled: well dry
09/23/02 NR NR NR Not sampled: well dry
12227402 p’ NR 774 NR ND<50 ND<0.50 ND<(.50 ND<(),50 ND<0.50 NA 4.7 23 7.0
312120037 NR DRY NR Not sampled: well dry
06/28/03 * 338.62 DRY NR Mot sampled: well dry
09/30/03 DRY NR Not sampled: well dry
12/05/03 DRY NR Not sampled: well dry
03/10/04 7.78 330.84 Not sampled: well not part of sampling program
MW-§ 12/21/01 NP NR 12.60 8.70 NR ND<5,000 67 ND<50 ND<50 ND<50 2,400 1,300 0.60 .-
03/06/02 P NR 8.63 NR 210 41 0.64 0.79 20 940 -- 0.25 --
DUP 03/06/02 ™R NR NR 170 37 0.67 0.70 19 740 .- - "
04/26/02 P NR 8.15 NR 630 95 ND=<1.0 14 23 490 -- 0.31 --
DuUp 04/26/02 NR NR NR 480 74 35 11.00 ND<1.0 640 - -- --
09/30/02 P NR 9.37 NR 1,100° 120 ND<5.0 57 87 NA 1,100 1.3 6.9
12/27/02 P NR 7.55 NR 350 13 ND<0.50 24 22 NA 73 0.8 6.9
312/20037 P NR 8.25 NR ND<2,500 89 ND<25 ND<25 ND=<25 NA 740 1.4 6.9
06/28/03 * P 338.27 8.338 329.89 7,000 680 ND<25 110 180 -- 2,900 1.9 4.8
09/30/03 P 9.09 329.18 1,500 240 18 45 150 -- 180 1.0 6.8
12/05/03 P 8.37 329.9¢ 590 60 ND<2.5 15 42 .- 150 i.5 7.1
03/10/04 P 741 330.86 6890 50 ND<5.0 7.4 6.8 -- 370 22 63
VW-2 03/21/97 NE 8.22 NR 150 8.9 ND<(.5 ND<(:5 0.6 270 -- -- --
08/20/97 NR 9.16 NR Not sampled: well not part of sampling program
11/21/97 NR 8.27 NR ND=<200 3 ND<2 ND<2 ND<2 180 -- -- --
02/12/98 NR 6.65 NR 200 19 ND<0.5 0.6 ND<0.5 2,200 -- .- .-
07/31/98 NR 7.0 NR Not sampled: well not part of sampling program
02/17/99 NR 8.47 NR Not sampled: well not part of sampling program
08/24/99 NR 820 NR Not sampled: well not part of sampling program
03/01/00 NR 8.72 NR Not sampled: well not part of sampling progam
08/18/00 NP NR 8.40 NR ND<250 ND<2.50 ND<2.50 ND<2.50 ND<2.50 537 -- 1.59 --
12/27/60 NR 8.95 NR Not sampled: Well Dry
02/09/01 MR 8.87 NR Not samptled: Well Dry
04/17/01 NR 9.00 NR Not sampled: Well Dry
07/17/01 NR 8.97 NR Not sampled: Well Dry
12/21/01 Well abandoned during station upgrade activities
X1K_ENV_WASTEEF GEMSITESISCOTT ROBINSONPAUL SUPALES04 IMONITORINGWITR. 1.200ATABLES\@041 GWT 1004 XL8WM B/04 Page 7 of 8 URS Corporation



Groundwater Elevation and Analytical Data

Table 1

ARCO Service Station #6041
7249 Village Parkway
Dublin, California
Date of TOC Topof  Bottomof Depth  Groundwater GRQY TPH-g ! Ethyl- Total MTBE MTBE  Dissolved pH
Well Sampling/ Elevation Screen Casing to Water Elevation Benzene Toluene benzene Xylenes 8021B* 8260 Oxygen’ Level®
Number Monitoring (f-MSL) (R bgs) (R, bas) (ft.} {fi-MSL) {ug/l) {up/L) (ng/l) (ugL) (ug/L) (ug/L) (ug/Ly (mg/L)
Shell MW-6 1272700 P NR 9.13 NE 74.7 ND<0.500 ND<0.500 ND<0.500 ND<0.500 ND<2,50 -- 1.30 --
bup 12/27/00 NR NR NR 79.3 ND<(.500 ND<0.500 ND<0.300 ND<0.500 ND<2.50 .. -- --
02/09/01 P NR 5.05 NR ND<50.0 ND<(.5300 ND<0.500 ND<0.500 ND<0.500 ND<2.50 -- 1.29 --
04/17/01 P NR 10.17 NR ND<50.0 ND<0.500 ND<0.500 ND<0500 ND<(.500 ND<2.50 .- 0.95 --
07/17/01 P NR 9.50 NR ND<50 ND<0.50 ND<).50 WD<0.50 ND<0.50 42 -- 1.03 --
12/21/01 P NR 5.98 NE ND<50 ND<0.50 ND<(.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<2.5 .- 0.97 --
03/06/02 P NR 9.90 NR ND<50 ND<0.50 ND<).50 ND<0).50 ND<0.50 ND<5.0 .- 0.97 --
04/26/02 P NR 0.47 NR ND<50 ND<(.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<2.5 -- 0.97 --
09/27/02 Well destroyed
Shell MW-7 12/27/00 P NE 6.45 NR ND=<50.0 ND<(.500 0.696 ND<0.500 0.795 ND<2.50 -- 1.33 --
02/09/01 P NR 6.39 NR ND<50.0 ND<(3.500 ND=<0.500 ND<0.500 ND<0.500 ND<2.50) -- 1.13 .-
04/17/01 P NR 722 NR ND<50.0 ND<(.500 ND<0.500 ND<0.500 ND<0.500 ND<2,50 -- 1.12 --
07/17/01 P NR 6.93 NR ND<5¢ ND<0.50¢ ND=<i.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<=2.5 -- 1.05 --
12721/01 P ™R 7.15 NR ND<50 ND<0.50 ND<(.50 ND<{.50 ND<0.,50 KD<2.5 .- --
03/06/02 P NR 7.03 NR ND<50 ND<(50 ND<G,50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<5.0 -- 0.95 --
04/26/02 P NR 718 MR ND<50 ND<0.50 ND<.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<2.5 -- 0.95 --
09/27/02 Well destroved
MNotes:
-- = Not analyzed or not applicable
* = EPA method 8020 prior to 03/¢1/00
L = For previcus historical groundwater elevation and analytical data please refer to Fourth Quarter Groundsvater Monitoring Program Results , ARCO Service Station 604 1, Dublin, CA (EMCON, February 26, 1936).
ue/'l = Micragrams per liter
bgs = below ground surface
BTEX = Benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene, total xylenes by EPA method 8021B. {EPA method 8026 prior to 03/01/00).
DUP = Duplicate
EPA = United States Environmental Protection Agency
ft =feet
GRO = Gasoline Range Organics
mgL = Milligrams per Liter
MSL =Mean sex level
MTBE = Methyl tert-butyl ether analyzed using EPA Method 82608
ND=< = Not detected at or above the laboratory reporting limit.
NR = Not reported; data net available or not measurable
P = Purge Sample
TOC = Top of casing
TPH-g = Total Petroleunm Hydrocarbons as gasoline analyzed using EPA Method 80158 modified
1 = Discrete peak at C6-C7.
2 = Hydrocarbon pattern is present in the requested fuel quantiiation range but does not resemble 1he pattern of the requested fuel.
3 = Chromatogram Pattern: C6-C10
4 = Well casing broken, TOC unknown.
5 = Well mistakenly sampled this quarner
6 =Well casing was repaired and needs to be resurveyed.
7 = Beginning the 15t quaiter of 2003, TPH-g, BTEX and MTBE were analyzed by EPA Method 8260B.
B = Elevations resurveyed on 7/21/2003.
9 = Dissolved oxygen and pH tevels are field mesurements.
10 = pH measurements ranged from 7.2 0 11.25.
1 =Flease not¢ that beglnmng m Ihe Fourth Quamer 2003, the Iaboratory modified 1he reported analyte lisL Total Petraleum Hydrocarbons as Gasoline (TPHg) has been changed to (Gasoline Range Organics (GRO}. The resulting
data may be o non- I'¥Hg analytes within the ted tuel range g 1n 2 higher ation being reporied.
Source The data within this table collected prier to Seplember 2002 was pravided to T/RS by Atlantic Richfield Company and their previous consultants. YRS has not verified the accuracy of this informaltion.
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Table 2
Groundwater Flow Direction and Gradient

ARCQ Service Station #6041
7249 Village Parkway
Dublin, California
Date Average Average
Measured Flow Direction Hydraulic Gradient

02/15/95 NR. NR
05/24/95 East-Southeast 0.002
(08/25/95 Northwest 0.006
11/28/95 North 0.000
02/26/96 East 0.012
05/23/96 Flat Gradient Flat Gradient
08/23/%96 Flat Gradient Flat Gradient
03/21/97 Socuth-Spoutheast 0.005
08/20/97 South-Southwest 0.001
11/21/97 Seuth-Southwest 0.002
02/12/98 East 0.024
07/31/98 Northwest 0.01
02/17/99 Southeast 0.007
08/24/99 South-Southwest 0.013
03/01/00 South-Southeast 0.005
09/26/00 South-Southeast 0.002
12/27/00 West-Southwest 0.003
02/09/01 West-Southwest 0.003
04/17/01 South-Southwest 0.015
07/17/01 South-Southwest 0.003
12/21/01 East 0.002
03/06/02 East 0.003
04/26/02 Southeast 0.003
09/27/02 South 0.013
12/27/02 Southeast 0.011
03/12/03 South-Southeast 0.008
06/28/03 South 0.001
09/30/03 Southwest 0.002
12/05/03 West 0.009
03/10/04 South-Southeast 0.003

Source:
The data within this table collected prior to September 2002 was provided to URS by Atlantic Richfield
Corspany and their previous consultants. URS has not verified the accuracy of this information.
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Fuel Oxygenate Analytical Data

ARCO Service Station #6041

Table 3

7249 Village Parkway
Dublin, California

Well Ethanel TBA MTBE DIPE ETBE TAME 1,2-BCA EDB
Number  Date Sampled _ (ug/L) (ug/L) (ug/L) (ug/L) (ug/L) (gL) (0] (ug/L)
MW-2 12/27/02 ND<20,000 ND<10,000 790 ND<250 ND<230 ND<250 ND<250 ND<250
03/12/03 ND<100 540 11 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.5¢ ND<0).50
06/28/03 ND<100 ND<20 1.2 ND<0(.50 ND<0.50 ND<(.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50
09/30/03 ND<100 290 52 ND=<0.50 ND=<0.50 ND=<{(0.50 MND=<0.50 ND<(.50
12/05/03 ND<100 730 2.6 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50
03/10/04 ND<1,000 13,000 5.6 ND<5.0 ND<5.0 ND<5.0 ND<5.0 ND<5.0
MW-3 12/27/02 ND=<40,000 ND<20,000 1,100 ND<500 ND<500 ND<500 ND<500 ND<500
03/12/03 ND<2,000 6,100 45 ND<10 ND<10 ND=10 ND<10 ND<10
06/28/03 ND<2,000 29,000 140 ND<10 ND<10 ND<10 ND<10 ND<10(
09/30/03 ND<5,000 39,000 650 ND<25 ND<25 ND<25 ND<25 ND<25
12/05/03 ND<5,000 39,000 480 ND<25 ND<25 NDb<25 ND<25 ND<25
03/10/04 ND<200 590 75 ND<1.0 ND<1.0 ND<1.0 ND<1.0 ND<1.0
MWw.-4 12/27/02 ND<40 ND<20 2.6 ND<(.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.30
03/12/03 ND<100 ND<20 1.6 ND<(1.50 ND<0.50 ND<(.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50
06/28/03 ND<100 ND<20 21 ND<0.50 ND<(.50 KD<0.50 ND<(0.50 ND<0.50
09/30/03 ND<100 ND<20 1.4 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<{.50 ND=0.50 ND<0.50
12/05/03 ND=<100 ND<20 23 ND<(.50 ND<0.50 ND<(.50 ND<(.50 ND<0.50
03/10/04 ND<10¢ ND<20 2.1 ND<(0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50
MW.-5 12/27/02 ND<4( ND<20 15 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.5¢ ND<0.50 ND<0.50
12/05/03 ND<100 ND<20 22 ND<(.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<(.50 ND<0.50
MW-6 12/27/02 ND<40 ND<20 091 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50
03/12/03 ND<100 ND<20 0.64 ND<0.50 ND<(.50 ND<0.50 ND<Q.50 ND<(.50
06/28/03 ND<100 ND<20 0.62 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 NP<0.30 ND<(.50 ND<0.50
09/30/03 ND=<500 ND<100 39 ND<2.5 ND<2.5 ND<2.5 ND<2.5 ND<2.5
MW-7 12/27/02 ND<40 ND<2(¢ 4.7 ND<0.50 ND<().50 ND<(0.50 ND<0.50 ND<(.50
MW-8 12/27/02 ND<400 260 73 ND<5.0 ND<5.0 ND<3.0 ND<5.0 ND<5.0
(03/12/03 ND<5,000 2,200 740 ND<25 ND<25 ND<25 ND<25 ND<25
06/28/03 ND<5,000 12,000 2,900 ND<25 ND<25 ND<25 ND<25 ND<25
0%/30/03 ND<2,000 28,000° 180 ND<10 ND<10 ND<10 ND<1(} ND<10
12/05/03 ND<500 500 150 ND<2.5 ND<2.5 ND<2.5 ND<2.5 ND<2.5
03/10/04 ND<1,000 420 370 ND<5.0 ND<5.0 ND<5.0 ND<5.0 ND<5.0
XA%_ENVI_WASTE\BP GEMSITES\SCOTT ROBINSONPAUL ,
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Table 3
Fuel Oxygenate Analytical Data

ARCO Service Station #6041
7249 Village Parkway
Dublin, California

Mote = All fuel oxygenate compounds analyzed using EPA Method 8260B

1,2-DCA = 1,2-Dichlorocthane
g = The result was reported with a possible high bias due fo the continuing calibration verification falling outside acceptance criteria.

DIPE = Di-isopropyl ether

EDB = 1,2-Dibromoethane

ETEBE = Ethyl tert butyl ether

pg/L = micrograms per liter

MTBE = Methy] tert-butyl ether

ND< = Not detected at or above the laboratory reporting limit.
TAME = tert-Amyl methyl ether

TBA = tert-Butyl alcohol

XAK_ENVWASTE\BP GEMISITES\SCOTT ROBINSONALIL
SUPPLEW04 1WONITORINGI\QTR. 1,200ATABLESWSO41 GWT 1Q04.XL513/18/04
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ATTACHMENT A

FIELD PROCEDURES AND FIELD DATA SHEETS




FIELD PROCEDURES

Sampling Procedures

The sampling procedure for each well consists first of measuring the water level and depth to
bottom, and checking for the presence of free phase petroleum product (free product), using
either an electronic indicator and a clear Teflon"™ bailer or an oil-water interface probe.
Wells not containing free product are purged approximately three casing volumes of water
(or until dewatered) using a centrifugal pump, gas displacement pump, or bailer. Equipment
and purging method used for the current sampling event is noted on the attached field data
sheets. During purging, temperature, pH, and electrical conductivity are monitored to
document that these parameters are stable prior to collecting samples. After purging, water
levels are allowed to partially (approximately 80%]) recover. Groundwater samples (both
purge and no purge) are collected using a Teflon bailer, placed into appropriate
Environmental Protection Agency- {(EPA) approved containers, labeled, logged onto chain-
of-custody records, and transported on ice to a California State-certified laboratory. Wells
with free product are not sampled and free product is removed according to California Code
of Regulation, Title 23, Div. 3, Chap. 16, Section 2655, UST Regulations.




WELL GAUGING DATA

Project# __ OdloBio -BaZ Date 2/ 15/ed Client _ Aees bo4l

Site —2da Village Ples, Dublia

Thickness | Volume of

Well Depth Lo of Immiacibles Survey
Size Sheen / | Immiscible | Immiscible} Removed |Depth to water] Depth to well | Point: TOB
Well ID {in.) Odor | Liquid (8.)| Liquid (f.) (ml} {ft.) bottom (fi.) or TOC
ap .
o' mwl | “ .10 4q.45 Toc
w3 | A 259 | 1239 ]
l
M~ A | Peecsicel (o34 1d.47
60| -t | Y .65 |70
262 N B
to| -7 | Y A% 9.1
y R AV
mw-g | H 14| \2.60

Biaine Tech Services, Inc. 1680 Rogers Ave., San -lose, CA 285112 {(208) 573-0555




ARCO / BP WELL MONITORING DATA SHEET

BTS#:  osuyozio-aaz Station # Lo

Sampler: B oo Hearn Date: 2leled

Well LD.: o2 Well Diameter: 2 3 (3> 6 8
Total Well Depth: "\.q( Depth to Water: (2,0

Depth to Free Product: Thickness of Free Product (feet):
Referenced to: (@4 Grade D.0O. Meter (if req'd): G (achy
Well Dipmeter ~ Multipfier Well Diomeier Multiplier !

" 0.04 4" (65

2" 0.16 a" 147

3 0.37 Other radivs” * 0,143
Purge Method: Bailer Sampling Method: Dailer

Pisposable Bhiler Qisﬁosable. Baijer

Positive Air Displacemoent
Eleciric Submersible
Extraction Pump
Other:

“Tap of Screen:

Extraction Porl

Other:

If well is listed as a no-purge, confirm that water level is below the top

of screen. Otherwise, the well must be purged.

\D X 2

= =Y Gals.

1 Case Volume {Gals.)

Specified Volumes

Calculaled Volume

Conductivity

Time |Temp(°F}| pH (nS or@SD | Gals. Removed | Observations
(053 By | 65 2,547 1.9 elowds, «com
1057 {63.4 oS %,5%0 24 ¢ "
1o} P R oy 5,529 o (e e

O

Did well dewater? Yes

Gallons actually evacuated: <.

Sampling Time: o4 Sampling Date:  3/io foey

Sample LD.:  Amw-~L Laboratory: Pace Sequoipy  Other

Analyzed for;  {PH.G§TEX> MIBE TPH-D Other: O%5. BHhawl, |,2-DCH, €D ALL be, B2l
D.O. (if req'd): Pre-purge: ") Qostpude| 2.1 ey,
O.R.P. (ifreqg'd): Pre-purge: mV Post-purge: mV

Blaine Tech Services, Inc. 1680 Rogers Ave., San Jose, CA 85112 (408) 573-0555




ARCO / BP WELL MONITORING DATA SHEET

BTS#: sdozio-maz Station #  fyeut
Sampler: Bet o Heorm Date: 2l1olo
Well LD.: muwo-3 Well Diameter: 2 3 (4> 6 8
Total Well Depth: 12 39 Depth to Water: =1.58
Depth to Free Product: Thickness of Free Product (fest):
Referenced to: Aue Grude D.0O. Meter (if req'd): @_ by
Well Dinmgier iplier Wall Dinmeter Multiplier.
™ 0.4 4" .63
A .16 o 1.47
3" 0.37 Other racivg’ * 0,163
Purge Method: Bailer Sampling Method: Bailer

Digposable Bailer
Positive Air Displacement
Klgetic Subiersible
Exiraclion Pump
Other:

Top of Screen:

fiisimsablc-ﬁ?ﬁjer

Exiraction Part

Other:

If well is listed as a no-purge, confinm thal water level is below the top

of screen. Otherwise, the well must be purged.

4 X 3 = 1.3 Gals,
1 Case Volume (Gals.) Specilied Volumes Caleulated Volume
Conductivity
Time |Temp CF)| pH (mS or@S)) | Gals. Removed | Observations
e | T2.4 Lot A elondy, acon
W | well \g@p relred @ 4.1 5&,\\.,..2,
|00 (o0 2P eAoudny oy,
Did well dewater? (Yes No Gallons actually evacuated:  «f,
Sampling Time: (Z2oo Sampling Date: 3/t /aef
Sample LD.:  pawi-% Laboratory: ~Pace Sequoip)  Other
Analyzed for: I’;’:\E,Q/' §iEx> MIBE TPE-D Other: OF, Bhhawal, |, 2-DCH, BDB AL by 2be
D.0O. (if req'd): Pre-purge: "1 @Sﬁp}ﬁe! 2,6 "
Q.R.P. (if req'd): Pre-purge: mVY Post-purge: mVY

Blaine Tech Services, Inc. 1680 Rogers Ave., San Jose,

CA 95112 (408) 573-0555




ARCO / BP WELL MONITORING DATA SHEET

BTS# 5y osi0-BAaZ Station# /ey
Sampler: Beion Mearn Date: alveled
Well LD.: anwo-H Well Diameter: 2 3 (@> 6 8
Total Well Depth: 14wt Depth to Water: |, .84
Depth to Free Product: Thickness of Free Product (feet):
Referenced to: o Grade D.O. Meter (if req'd): @f) 1@
M]E- —— !l I‘]‘ !![ "D- [] Iqla
- 0.04 an 0.65
r 16 a" 1.47
kL 0.37 Other radins® * 00,163
Purge Method: Bailer Sampling Method: Bailer
Disposable Bailer {iisﬁosable Bitler
Positive Air Displacement Extraction Port
@ble Other:
Extraction Pomp
Other:

Top of Screen:

If well is listed as a no-purge, confirm that water level is below the top

of screen. Otherwise, the well must be purged.

g: [&] X 3 = l S-! T Gﬂls.
1 Case Volume (Guals.) Specified Volumes Calculated Volume
Conductivity
Time |Temp('F)| pH (mSorpg8) | Gals. Removed | Observations
lodz 3.4 lo. 2 So\3 <o elece
iodd {44 .2 <7 oo (o, o
o4 | Well Towaterdd®. [0gallovry
5o | “10.9 o2 £,030 jo.o clovd o o
Did well dewater? fesd  No Gallons actually evacuated: |o.o
Sampling Time: (o Sampling Date:  3/io /oy
Sample LD.:  jauo-td Laboratory: Pace equoipy  Other

Analyzed for: T:IZG/@FJJ MTBE TPH-D Other: Orts, Ethasal,

|,z DC, ROB ALl by f2ls

D.O. (if reqg'd): Pre-purge: "EL @t_—pﬁe: .o ™
O.R.P. (if req'd): Pre-purge: mV Post-purge: mV

Blaine Tech Services, Inc. 1680 Rogers Ave., San Jose, CA 95112 (408) 573-0555



ARCO / BP WELL MONITORING DATA SHEET

BTS # o 0B 0 ~BAZ Station # {oot]]
Samipler: B aun Hearm Date: ahelod
Well LD.: pw -9 Well Diameter: 2 3 (4> 6 8
Total Well Depth: 2.0 Depth to Water: 7.4\
Depth to Free Product: Thickness of Free Product (feet): N
Referenced to: Vo Grade D.0O. Meter (if req'd): [T FACH )
P 0,04 4" (L85
" 0.16 a" LA7
3 0,37 Other radiug’ * 0,163
Purge Method: Bailer Sampling Method: Bailer

Disposabie Bailer
Posilive Air Displacement

isposable Bailer
Extraction Port

otric Syhmersible QOther:
Extraction Pump
Other:
Top of Screen: If well is listed as a no-purge, confirm that water level is below the top
of screen. Otherwise, the well must be purged.
2 . X ) = 0.2, Gals.
L Case Volume {Gals.) Specified Volumes Calculated Volume
Conductivity
Time |Temp ("F) nH (mS or@S) | Gals. Removed | Qbservations
w2y A lo.d 1S 3.4 clovd, & 1Oty L odar
\Z24p w39 613 f,Dgﬂ (ﬂ 3 T " e
1z Za lo.% l,051 /e 2 z “ .

Did well dewater? Yes

&)

Gallons actually evacuated: jo.2
Sampling Time: 1130 Sampling Date:  3/to foy
Sampie LD sqva-% Laboratory: Pace equoip>)  Other
Analyzed for: T\E?LQ/ §Tx MTBE TPED Other: Oxts, Bthaswl, 1,Z0C0R, oD A by B2ke
D.O. (if reg'd): } Pre-purge: 8. @e: 7.7 "
O.R.P. (if req'd): Pre-purge: mV Post-purge: mV

Blaine Tech Services, Inc. 1680 Rogers Ave., San Jose,

CcA 95112 (408) 573-0555




A y———————— —

H BP GEM OIL COMPANY TYPE A BILL OF LADING

———

s —
e —————————

HAZARDOUS PURGEWATER RECOVERED FROM
GROUNDWATER WELLS AT BP GEM OIL COMPANY
FACILITIES IN THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA. THE NON-
HAZARDOUS PURGE- WATER WHICH HAS BEEN
I RECOVERED FROM GROUND- WATER WELLS IS
COLLECTED BY THE CONTRACTOR, MADE UP INTO
LOADS OF APPROPRIATE SIZE AND HAULED BY
DILLARD ENVIRONMENTAL TO THE ALTAMONT
LANDFILL AND RESOURCE RECOVERY FACILITY IN
LIVERMORE, CALIFORNIA.

The contractor performing this work is RLAINE TECH
SERVICES, INC. (BTS), 1680 Rogers Avenue, San Jose, CA
95112 (phone [408] 573-0555). Blaine Tech Services, Inc. is
authorized by BP GEM OIL COMPANY fo recover, collect,
apportion into loads the Non-Hazardous Well Purgewater that is
drawn from wells at the BP GEM Oi! Company facility indicated
below and deliver that purgewater to BTS, Transport routing of
the Non-Hazardous Well Purgewater may be direct from one BP
GEM facility to the designated destination point, from one BP
GEM facility to the designated destination point via another BP
GEM facility; from a BP GEM facility to the designated
destination point via the comtractor's facility, or any combination
thereof. The Non-Hazardous Well Purgewater is and remains the
property of BP GEM Oil Company.

This Source Record BILL OF LADING was initiated to
F- cover the recovery of Non-Hazardous Well Purgewater from wells
at the BP GEM 0Oil Company facility described below:

“ SOURCE _ RECORD  BILL OF LADING FOR NON-

A ———
—rrr————————

|
|
i

{40!

Station #

“1249 i\ ose Plewa, , Dedolin
Station Address ~

Total Gallons Collected From Groundwater Monitoring Wells:

added equip. any other
Tinse water adjustments
TOTAL GALS. loaded onto
RECOVERED _3Z BTS vehicle # _ S8
BTS event # time date
odoBie-BAZ  12%0 3 /10 /oy
signature WA
/"" [l ”
=I==l=*******‘**i‘-**#**$******$#*=hd:#**#*'#*
RECD AT time date
/ /
unloaded by

signature

H
u
'F
||

sl i
————

|
u
|
|



ATTACHMENT B

LABORATORY PROCEDURES,
CERTIFIED ANALYTICAL REPORTS
AND CHAIN-OF-CUSTODY RECORDS



LABORATORY PROCEDURES

Laboratory Procedures

The groundwater samples were analyzed for the presence of the chemicals mentioned m the
chain of custody using standard EPA methods. The methods of analysis for the groundwater
samples are documented in the certified analytical report. The certified analytical reports and
chain-of-custody record are presented in this attachment. The analytical data provided by the
laboratory approved by Atlantic Richfield Company have been reviewed and verified by that
laboratory.




@ SeqHOia B85 Farvis Drive
. Morgan Hill, CA 95037
v Analytlcal (408) 776-9600

FAX (408) 782-6303
www.sequoialabs.com

24 March, 2004

Scott Robinson

URS Corporation [Arco]
1333 Broadway, Suite 800
Oakiand, CA 94612

RE: ARCO #6041, Dublin, CA
Work Order: MNC0330

Enclosed are the results of analyses for samples received by the laboratory on 03/11/04 15:28. Iif you have
any questions concerning this report, please feel free to contact me.

Sincerely,

Lisa Race
Senior Project Manager

CA ELAP Certificate #1210

Page ! of 8




883 Jarvis Drive
Morgan Hill, CA 93037
(408) 776-9600

FAX (408) 782-6308
www.sequoialabs.com

Sequoia

Analytical

URS Corporation {Arco]
1333 Broadway, Suite 800
Oakland CA, 94612

Project: ARCO #6041, Dublin, CA
Project Number: INTRIM-50691
Project Manager: Scott Robinson

MNC0330
Reported:

03/24/04 11:25

ANALYTICAL REPORT FOR SAMPLES

Sample ID Laboratory ID Matrix Date Sampled  Date Received
MW-2 MNC0330-01 Water 03/10/04 11:04 03/11/04 15:28
MW-3 MNC0330-02 Water 03/10/04 12:00  03/11/04 15:28
MW-4 MNC0330-03 Water 03/10/04 11:50  03/11/04 15:28
MW-8 MNC0330-04 Water 03/10/04 11:30  03/11/04 15:28

These samples were received with intact custody seals.

The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain
of custody document. Unless otherwise stated, results are reported on a wet weight
basis. This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.

Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill

Page 2 of &




Analytical

Sequoia

885 Jarvis Drive
Morgan Hill, CA 95037
{408) 776-9600

FAX (408) 782-6308
www.sequoialabs.com

URS Corporation [Arcol
1333 Broadway, Suite 800
Oakland CA, 94612

Project: ARCO #6041, Dublin, CA
Project Number: INTRIM-50691
Project Manager: Scott Robinson

MMC0330
Reported:

03/24/04 11:25

Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 8260B
Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill

Analyte

Result

Reporting
Limit

Units Dilution  Baich Prepared Analyzed Method Notes

MW-2 (MNC0330-01) Water Sampled: 03/10/04 11:04 Received: 03/11/04 15:28

Ethanol ND 1000 ugl 10 4C20001 03/20/04 03/20/04 EPA 8260B
tert-Butyl aleohol 13000 200 " " " " " "
Methyl tert-butyl ether 5.6 5.0 " " " 0 " "
Di-isopropyl ether ND 5.0 - " " " " "
Ethyl tert-butyl ether ND 5.0 - " " n W "
tert-Amyl methyl ether ND 5.0 " " " " " "
1,2-Dichloroethane ND 5.0 " " " n " "
1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB) ND 5.0 " " n " " "
Benzene ND 5.0 " " " n 1 "
Toluene ND 5.0 i " " " " "
Ethylbenzene ND 5.0 " " " " n "
Xylenes (total} ND 5.0 " " " " " "
Gasoline Range Organics (C6-C10} ND 500 " " " " " n
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 114% 78-129 " " " "

MW-3 (MNC0330-02) Water Sampled: 03/10/04 12:00 Received: 03/11/04 15:28

Ethanol ND 200 ugd 2 4C20001 03/20/04  03/20/04  EPA 8260B
tert-Butyl alcohol 590 40 " " " " " "
Methyl tert-butyl ether 75 1.0 " " " " " "
Di-isopropy] ether ND 1.0 " " " " " "
Ethyl tert-butyl ether ND 1.0 " " " " " "
tert-Amyl methyl ether ND 1.0 " " " » " "
1,2-Dichloroethane ND 1.0 " " " v " "
1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB) ND 1.0 " " " - . .
Benzene T4 1.0 " " " " " "
Toluene ND 1.0 " " " » . "
Ethylbenzene ND 1.0 " “ " " " "
Xylenes (total) ND 1.0 " " " " “ "
Gasoline Range Organics (Co-C10) 180 100 " H " " " »
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-dd 112% 78-129 " . ” "

Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill

The resulis in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain
of custody document. Unless otherwise stated, results are reported on a wet weight

basis. This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirvety.

Page3 of §




Sequoia

WP Analytical

885 Jarvis Drive
Morgan Hill, CA 93037
{408) 776-9600

FAX (408) 782-6308

www.sequoialabs.com

URS Comoration [ Arcol
1333 Broadway, Suite 300
Qakland CA, 94612

Project: ARCO #6041, Dublin, CA
Project Number: INTRIM-50691
Project Manager: Scott Robinson

MNC0330
Reported:

03/24/04 11:25

Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 8260B
Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill

Analyte

Result

Reporting
Limit

Units Dilution  Batch Prepared Analyzed Method Notes

MW-4 (MNC0330-03) Water Sampled: 03/10/04 11:50¢ Received: 03/11/04 15:28

Ethanol ND 100 ugl I 4C20001 03/20/04 03/20/04 EPA 8260B
tert-Buty] alcohol ND 20 " " " " " "
Methyl tert-butyl ether 2.1 0.50 " " " " " "
Di-isopropyl ether ND 0.50 " " " " " "
Ethyl tert-butyl ether ND 0.50 " " " " " "
tert-Amyl methyl ether ND 0.50 " " " " w "
1,2-Dichloroethane ND 0.50 " " " " " "
1,2-Dibromoethane {(EDB} ND 0.50 " " " " " "
Benzene ND 0.50 " " b " N n
Toluene ND 0.50 " " " " . n
Ethylbenzene ND 0.50 " n " " " "
Xylenes (total} ND 0,50 " n " » . "
Gasoline Range Organics (C6-C10) ND 50 " " " " " "
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 113% 78-129 " " " "

MW-8 (MNC0330-04) Water Sampled: 03/10/04 11:30 Received: 03/11/04 15:28

Ethanol ND 1000 ug/1 10 4C20001 03/20/04  03/20/04 EPA B260B
tert-Butyl alcohol 420 200 " " " g " "
Methyl tert-butyl ether 370 5.0 n " " " " ..
Di-isopropyl ether ND 5.0 " " " " " "
Ethyl tert-butyl ether ND 5.0 " " " » " »
tert-Amyl methyl ether ND 5.0 n " " “ " "
1,2-Dichlorocthane ND 5.0 n " " " " ..
1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB) ND 5.0 " " " " " "
Benzene 50 5.0 " " " " " "
Teluene ND 5.0 - - " " " "
Ethylbenzene 74 5.0 " " " " " "
Xylenes (total) 6.8 5.0 " » » " " "
Gasoline Range Organics (C6-C10) 690 500 " " " " " "
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 110% 78-129 " » » “

Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill

The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed ir accordance with the chain
of custody document. Unless atherwise siated, resulls are reported on a wel weight

basis. This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.

Page 4 of 8



Sequoia

Analytical

885 Jarvis Drive
Margan Hill, CA 95037
(408) 776-5600

FAX (408) 782-6308
www.sequoialabs.com

URS Corporation [Arcol
1333 Broadway, Suite 800
QOakland CA, 94612

Project: ARCO #6041, Dublin, CA
Project Number: INTRIM-50691
Project Manager: Scott Robinson

MNC0330
Reported:

03/24/04 11:23

Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 8260B - Quality Control
Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill

Reporting Spike Source %REC RPD
Analyte Result Limit  Units Level Resnlt %REC Limits RPD Limit Notes
Batch 4C20001 - EPA 50308 P/T
Blank (4C20001-BLK1) Prepared & Analyzed: 03/20/04
Ethanol ND 100 ug/l
tert-Butyl alcohol ND 20 "
Methiyl tert-butyl ether ND .50 "
Di-isopropyl ether ND 0.50 *
Ethyl tert-buty! ether ND 0.50 *
tert-Amyl methyl ether ND 0.50 "
1,2-Dichloroethane ND 0.50 "
1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB} ND 0.50 "
Benzene ND 0.50 "
Toluene ND 0.50 "
Ethylbenzene ND 0.50 "
Xylenes (total) ND 0.50 "
Gasoline Range Organics (C6-C10) ND 50 "
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 5.33 » 5.00 107 78-129
Laboratory Control Sample (4C20001-B51) Prepared & Analyzed: 03/20/04
Ethanol 201 100 ug/l 200 100 31-143
tert-Butyl alcohol 47.7 20 " 50.0 954  56-131
Methy! tert-buty! ether 10.4 0.50 " 10.0 104 63-137
Di-isopropy! ether 8.49 0.50 " 10.0 849 76-130
Ethyl tert-butyl ether 9.92 0.50 " 10.0 99.2  81-121
tert-Amyl methyl ether 10.2 0.50 " 10.0 102 82-140
{,2-Dichloroethane 11.1 0.50 " 14.0 111 77-136
{.2-Dibromocthane (EDB) 11.3 0.50 " 1.0 113 77-132
Benzene 9.33 0.50 " 10.0 933 69-124
Toluene 9.88 0.50 " 10.0 98.8  78-129%
Ethytbenzene 9.69 0.50 " 10.0 96.9  84-132
Xylenes (total) 29.2 0.50 " 30.0 973 83-137
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 5.19 " 5.00 104 78-129

Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill

The vesults in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain
of custody document. Unless otherwise stated, results are reported on a wet weight
basis. This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.

Page 5 of 8



@ Se q u Oi a Morgansls{?liag;sg[;:)i;:
. (408) 776.9600
v An alytlcal FAX (408} 782-6308

www.sequaialabs.com

URS Corporation [Arco] Project: ARCO #6041, Dublin, CA MNC0330
1333 Broadway, Suite 800 Project Number: INTRIM-50691 Reported:
Oakland CA, 94612 Project Manager: Scott Robinson 03/24/04 11:25

Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 8260B - Quality Control
Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill

Reporting Spike Source %REC RPD
Analyte Result Limit Units Level Result %REC Limits RPD» Limit Notes
Batch 4C20001 - EPA 50308 P/T
Laboratory Control Sample (4C20001-BS2) Prepared & Analyzed: 03/20/04
Methy] tert-butyl ether 9.18 0.50 ug/l 10.1 90.9  63-137
Benzene 5.25 0.50 " 6.48 810  69-124
Toluene 35.0 0.50 " 297 118 78-129
Ethylbenzene 7.84 0.50 " 7.20 109 84-132
Xylenes (total) 3938 0.50 " 337 118 83-137
Gasoline Range Organics (C6-C10) 364 50 " 440 82.7  706-124
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloreethane-ds 527 » 5.00 105 78-129
Laboratory Control Sample Dup (4C20001-BSD1} Prepared: 03/20/04 Analyzed: 03/21/04
Ethanol 230 100 ug/l 200 115 31-143 13.5 20 CCo4
tert-Butyl alcohol 46.3 20 " 50.0 92.6  56-131 2.98 20
Methyl tert-buty! ether 10.2 0.50 " 10.0 102 63-137 1.94 20
Di-isopropyl ether 8.03 0.50 " 10.0 803 76-130 5.57 20
Ethyl tert-butyl ether 9.63 0.50 " 10.0 963  81-121 2.97 20
tert-Amyl methyl ether 9.81 0.50 " 10.0 98.1 82-140 3.90 20
1,2-Dichloroethane 1.0 0.50 " 10.0 119 77-136 0.905 20
1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB) 10.6 0.50 " 10.0 106  77-132 6.39 20
Benzene 8.80 0.50 " 10.0 88.0  69-124 585 20
Toluene 9.25 0.50 - 10.0 92,5  78-129  6.59 20
Ethylbenzene 9.18 0.50 " 10.0 91,8 R4-132 5.41 20
Xylenes (total} 280 0.50 " 30.0 93.3  83-137  4.20 20
Surrogate: 1.2-Dichleroethane-d4 5.36 * 500 167 78-129
Laboratory Control Sample Dup (4C20001-BSD2) Prepared: 03/20/04 Analyzed: 03/21/04
Methyl tert-butyl ether 9.02 0.50 ug/l 10.1 893 63-137 1.76 20
Benzene 5.01 0.50 " 6.48 773 69-124 4.68 20
Toluene 33.7 0.50 " 297 113 78-129  3.78 20
Ethylbenzene 7.34 0.50 " 7.20 105 84-132  3.90 20
Xylenes (total) 37.5 0.50 " 337 1] 83-137  5.93 20
Gasoline Range Organics (C6-C10) 326 50 " 440 74.1 70-124 11.0 20
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 5.39 Y 5.00 108 78-129
Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill The resulis in this report apply to the samplas analyzed in accordance with the chain

of custody document. Unless otherwise stated, results are reported on a wet weight
basis. This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirefy.
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@ Sequoia

885 Jarvis Drive
Morgan Hill, CA 95037

. (408) 776-9600
v An alytlcal FAX (408) 782-6308
www.sequaialabs.com
URS Corporation [ Arcol Project: ARCO #6041, Dublin, CA MNC0330
1333 Broadway, Suite 830 Project Number: INTRIM-50691 Reported:
Qakland CA, 94612 Project Manager: Scott Robinson 03/24/04 11:25
Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 8260B - Quality Control
Sequoia Analyticat - Morgan Hill
Reporting Spike Source %REC RPD
Analyie Result Limit Units Level Result %REC Limits RPD Limit MNotes
Batch 4C20001 - EPA 5030B P/T
Matrix Spike (4C20001-MS1) Sourece: MNC0560-03 Prepared & Analyzed: 03/20/04
Methyl tert-butyl ether 2060 25 ug/l 500 1600 920  63-137 QMo4
Benzene 453 25 v 500 ND 90.6 69-124
Toluene 480 25 " 500 ND 96.0 78-129
Ethylbenzene 476 25 " 500 ND 95.2 84-132
Xylenes (total) 1440 25 " 1500 ND 96.0  83-137
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 5.30 ” 5.00 106 78-129
Matrix Spike Dup (4C20001-MSD1) Source: MNCO0560-03 Prepared & Analyzed: 03/20/04
Methyl tert-butyl ether 2070 25 ug/l 500 1600 94.0 63-137 0.484 2¢ M04
Benzene 456 25 " 500 ND 91.2 69-124  0.660 20
Toluene 490 25 " 500 ND 93.0 78-129 206 2¢
Ethylbenzene 494 25 " 500 ND 98.8 84-132 3N 20
Xylenes (total) 1500 25 " 1500 ND 100 83-137 4.08 20
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 5.15 " 5.00 i03 78-129

Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill

The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain
of custody document. Unless otherwise stated, results are reported on a wet weight

basis, This analytical report must be reproduced in ils entirely.

Page 7 of 8



Sequoia

: Analytical

885 larvis Drive
Mergan Hill, CA 95037
{408) 776-9600

FAX (408) 782-6308
www.sequoialabs.com

URS Corporation [Arcol
1333 Broadway, Swite 800
Oakland CA, 94612

MNC0330
Reported:

03/24/04 11:25

Project: ARCO #6041, Dublin, CA
Project Number: INTRIM-50691
Project Manager: Scott Robinson

Notes and Definitions

CCo4 The continuing calibration verification was outside of client contractual acceptance limits by 3% high. However, it was within
method acceptance limits. The data should still be useful for its intended purpose.

oMO04 The spike recovery was above control limits for the MS and/or MSD due to analyte concentration at 4 times or greater the spike
concentration. The QC batch was accepted based on LCS and/or LCSD recoveries within the acceptance limits.

DET Analyte DETECTED

ND Analyte NOT DETECTED at or above the reporting limit

NR Not Reported

dry Sample results reported on a dry weight basis

RFD Relative Percent Difference

Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill

The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain
of custody document. Unless otherwise stated, results are reported on a wet weight
basis. This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.
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Chain of Custody Recoy (/O%%D
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ATTACHMENT C

EDCC REPORT AND EDF/GEOWELL SUBMITTAL CONFIRMATION



Error Summary Log

03/24/04
EDF 1.2i All files present in deliverable.
_—

Laboratory: Sequoia Analytical Laboratories, Inc., Morgan Hill, CA
Project Name: ARCO #6041, Dublin, CA

Work Order Number: MNCO0330

Global ID: T0600100109

Lab Report Number: MNC0330032420041125




Report Summary

-
Anmcode Exmcode

Wreport Sampid Labsampid Mtrx QC

MNC0330032420 MW-2 MNCQ33001 Il“1\1 CS 8260TPH

041125

MMNC0330032420 MW-3 MNC033002 w CS 8260TPH

041125

MNC0330032420 Mw-4 MNC033003 w CS 8260TPH

041125

MNC0330032420 MW-8 MNCQ33004 w CS 8260TPH

041125
MNCO56003 w NC  8260TPH
4C20001BSD1 wQ BD1 8260TPH
AC20001B8802 wQ BD2 8260TPH
4C20001BS1 wWGQ BS1 8260TPH
4C20001BS2 wQ BS2 8260TPRH
AC20001BLK1 WQ LBt 8260TPH
4C20001MS1 W ME1 8260TPH
4C20001MSD1 W SD1 8260TPH

SW5030B

SW5030B

SW5030B

SwWs030B8

SW5030B

SW5030B
SW5030B
Sws030B
SW5030B
SW50308
SWEG30B
Sw5030B

Logdate Exidate  Anadate Lablotctl
I
03/10/04 03/20/04 03/20/04 4C20001
03/10/04  03/20/04 03/20/04  4C20001
03/10/D4  03/20/04 03/20/04  4C20001
03/10/04 03/20/04 03/20/04 4C20004
i 03/20/04  03/20/04  4C20001
Iy 03/20/04  03/21/04  4C20001
¥ 03/20/04  03/21/04  4C20001
¥ 03/20/04  03/20/04  A4C20001
Iy 03/20/04  03/20/04  4C20001
Iy 03/20/04 03/20/04 4C20001
¥ 03/20/04  03/20/04  4C20001
¥ 03/20/04  03/20/04  4C20001

1

4

-

[ T N U W S Y

- |
Run Sub



EDFSAMP: Error Summary Log

03/24/04
. - - _ |
Error type Logcode Brojnama Npdiwo Sampid Matrix

l There are no errors in this data file I | | I | |

Page: 1 EDCC Rev: 1.2



EDFTEST: Error Summary Log

03/24/04

L - |
Error type Labsampid Qccode Anmcode Exmcode Anadate Run number
There are no errors in this data file i1 0

Page: 1



EDFRES: Error Summary Log

03/24/04
. _____________ o
Error type Labsampid Qccode Matrix Anmcode Pvccode Anadate Run number I-’arlabel

There are no errors in this data file f/ 0

Page: 1



EDFQC: Error Summary Log

03/24/04

- - ___ _ ___ ____________________________
_Error type Lablotct Anmcode Parlabel Qceode Lahqceid

There are no errors in this data files

Page: 1



EDFCL: Error Summary Log

03/24/04

I _
Error type Clrevdate Anmcode Exmcode Parlabel Clcode
There are no emrors in this data file /!

Page: 1



Uploading GEO_WELL File Page 1 of 1

AB2886 Electronic Delivery

Main Menu | View/Add Fazilities | Upload EDD | Check EDD

UPLOADING A GEO_WELL FILE

Processing is complete. No errors were found!
Your file has been successfully submitted!

QMR Geowell Q1 2004 Site
6041

Submittal Date/Time: 3/18/2004 1:45:29 PM

Confirmation
Number:

Submittal Title:

6996520817

Back to Main Menu

Logged in as URSCORP-OAKLAND
(CONTRACTOR) ADMINISTRATC

file://X:\x_env\ waste\BP GEM\Sites\Scott Robinson\Paul ...\Uploading GEO_WELL File.ht  3/24/04



Uploading EDF File, Step 3 Page 1 of 1

AB2886 Electronic Delivery

Main Menu | View/Add Facilities | Upload EDD | Check EDD

Confirmation Number: 6904516220
Date/Time of Submittal: 3/31/2004 12:46:47 PM
Facility Global ID: T0600100109
Facility Name: ARCO
Submittal Title: QMR Q1 2004 Site 6041
Submittal Type: GW Monitoring Report

Logged in as URSCORP-OAKLAND
{CONTRACTOR)

hitps://esi.swrcb.ca.gov/a.../upload_edf 4.asp?temp_folder=636143URSCORP%2DOAKLAN 3/31/04



